108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Friday, June 30, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: June 26, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.E:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a Dining Room with Hard Liquor License (LIQUOR-
007976-2023) with Daniel Dunbar as the liquor manager for
Homegrown Bowling LLC dba HomeGrown Bowl, Bar Grill and
Billards located at 4600 Snyder Ave, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To deny an application for a Dining Room with Hard Liquor License with
Daniel Dunbar as the liquor manager for Homegrown Bowling LLC dba HomeGrown Bowl,
Bar Grill and Billards at 4600 Snyder Ave, Carson City, NV 89701 based on the finding that
the applicant is unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license as outlined in the 6/13/2023
memo from the Sheriff's Office.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a fiquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code. Per CCMC
4.13.125(1) the denial of a liquor license must be made based on the finding that an applicant is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

The subject request is for Homegrown Bowling LLC to have a Dining Room with Hard Ligquor
License with Daniel Dunbar as the liguor manager.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation on Daniel Dunbar and did not find information
that would disqualify him for issuance of a liquor license; however, Mr. Dunbar was caught selling
alcohol without a liguor license or management agreement with the previous owners. Additionally,
Mr. Dunbar was operating without a business license.

This request has been reviewed by the Heaith Department. The Health Department inspected the
premises. Should this application be approved, the comments included in the memo should be
reviewed and incorporated as conditions of the liquor license as appropriate.
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Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business location zoned for this type of business Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location
Yes acoe.

Will you be installing any outdoor signs Are there any existing signg of the property
NOoNe, s>

Wili there he any outsida storage (It yes, please explain items being stored and how being sereened)

nexe.

Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)

DONe

Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business

DO

Miscellaneous Information

1, the undersigned understand that I eannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary
city departmenis

If any changes are made afier completing said license application this office must be notilied immediately and an updated is

g required.
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= . A business license, liqguor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
-g TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.
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&’ Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license [ees by the due date will result in
- ° applied nenalties and is grounds Tor the revocation of the license.
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) [ Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of (he Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citafion.
=

==

I hereby certify that the above information is correat
(ruthfully is an act of perjury.

the best of my knowledge and beliel. Iunderstand that failure to complete this lorm
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Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES
Twe, Lanre)l Q. Dusmoa , :

(Print applicant A’s name} (Print applicant B’s na_me)

the undersigned, understand that:

{(Print applicant C’s name}

¢ I/we cannot sell alcohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present

owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

»  I/we may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

« Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a ligquor license.

e If any changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.c., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

o If I am/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said Tiquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1" day of
July. If the annual liquor ficense fees are not paid by the 1* day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license.

+ I/we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, 1/we cannot reapply for a new
liquer license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action, I/we also understand that afier reapplying,
I/we MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

« A liquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location, A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

» The application fee and the investigation fee, patd at the time of application for a liquor license, are non-
refundable,

el fully understand the above and have received a copy thereof.

Applicant A7 ¥ig srgnar:rre App% /L

Applicant C's signature e Wt’ﬂ/b Date



Ken Furlong
Sheriff

911 E. Musser St.
Carsen City, NV 8971

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

To:  Liquor Board
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liquor License Application
Home Grown Bowling LLC
Dunbar, Daniel Alexander

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for
a liquor license and has found the following:

. Background of premises: Home Grown Bowling is located at 4600 Snyder Ave.
and previously operated as Carson Lanes. Mr. Dunbar and his wife are the new
business owners and will operate the location as Homegrown Bowl, Bar, Grill &
Billiards.

» Financiel arrangements: The Dunbar's are not investing any money and have a
triple net lease agreement for the facility, plus utilities.

. Method of operation: Homegrown Bowl, Bar, Grill & Billiards is open daily and

consists of a bowling alley, billiards room and a bar and grill with seating. The
location employs five persons and Mr. Dunbar will be onsite managing the

business. Mr. Dunbar has applied for the selling of beer, wine, and hard liquor.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Daniel Dunbar consisting of DMV
records, Nevada criminal history record, and credit report did not find any
disqualifying factors based on CCMC 4.13.125. However, on June 12, 2023, Mr.
Dunbar was caught selling alcoho! without a liquor license and he does not have

a management agreement with the previous licensee. A crime report was initiated

www.ccsheriff.com




which will be submitted to the DA for selling/providing liquor without a liquor
license. On June 13, 2023, | also spoke with the Carson City Business License
office who informed me that Mr. Dunbar still has not yet obtained his business

license, as of June 13,2023.

pae (o -13 73

Elizabeth in
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval []

Do Not Recommend Approval

_L,_l(gr,(y mw-’w/7 o,O-em/’; uﬂ{'{awf'a. /ebew s~

%ﬁc’/ ) Date 4/’ J/ 27

Ken Fu rion
Sheriff
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*ECARSON CITY, NEVADA

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Memorandum RECE'VED

To: Lliguor Board Hearing Cfficer JUN 2 3 2023

From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) Date: 6/23/2023 CARSON CiTY
BUSINESS LICENSES

Re: Liguor License —HQUOR-007976-2023 , BLR-

Type of Liquor License Approval:
|:| Pre-Packaged Liguor wlard Liquor/Mixed Drinks

I:l Beer and Wine ONLY DCombo - Packaged Liquor and On-Premise

On 5/31/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division conducted an
inspection/advisory phone call with Jennifer and Daniel Dunbar located at 4600 Snyder Dr Carson City NV 89701,

Acknowledgement and adherence of the following is required at this time:

Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources,

NO changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority. All hand-washing
sinks and dump sinks must be properly used according to the FDA Food Code and NAC 446.

FDA Food Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

No issues pending after all items were submitted by owner on June 16, 2023.

Recommend Approval

Vi

|:| Do Not Recommend Approval

REHS Environmental Health Specialist Date:

Mo g

Maria Menjivar
Environmental Health Division Manager Date: 6/23/2023

Carson City Health & Human Services
900 East Long Street » Carson City, Nevada 89706 = (775) 887-2150 » Hearing Impaired-Use 711

Clinical Services Public Health Chronic Disease Disease Control & Human Services
(775) 887-2195 Preparedness Prevention & Health Prevention (775) 887-2180
Fax: (775) 887-2248 {775) 887-2190 Promotion (775) 887-2190 Fax: (775} 887-2539

Fax: (775) 887-2248 (775) 887-2190 Fax: (775) 887-2248

Eaw: [778) Q@Q@7_7740



